




mailto:Tamara.Gurevich@usitc.gov
mailto:Peter.Herman@usitc.gov
mailto:farid.toubal@dauphine.psl.eu
mailto:yvy23@drexel.edu
















https://www.ethnologue.com/
































https://freedomhouse.org/report/freedom-world-2016/methodology
































CEPII Working Paper One Nation, One Language? Domestic Language Diversity, Trade and Welfare

Figure 1 – International Common Language in the World

Notes: This figure depicts the ICL index values between 67 major trading countries (see table 2). The
thickness of links between countries reflects their ICL index such that thicker links represented larger
index values and greater linguistic ties. Similarly, the countries are positioned based on the magnitude
of their ICL indices. The different colors represent various primary languages as define by Ginsburgh
et al. (2014).
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Figure 2 – Domestic Common Language in the World

Notes: This figure depicts the DCL index values for 67 major trading countries (see table 2). Countries
are shaded based on their DCL such that darker colors reflect larger DCL values and less domestic
language diversity.

Figure 3 – Domestic Common Language within Canada

Notes: This figure depicts the proportion of the population in each of Canada’s provinces and territories
for which French is considered their “mother tongue".
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Table 1 – Summary Statistics for Language Data

Languages per country Speakers per language

Native Total Native Total

Mean 41 47 647,601 958,228
Median 14 17 7,320 10,000
Standard Deviation 90 99 10,589,815 13,885,341
Minimum 1 1 0 0
Maximum 837 853 896,000,000 1,074,000,000

Notes: The source of the data is Simons and Fennig (2018).

Table 2 – Included Countries

Argentina, Australia, Austria, Bulgaria, Belgium-Luxembourg, Bolivia, Brazil, Cameroon, Canada, Chile, China,
Colombia, Costa Rica, Cyprus, Denmark, Ecuador, Egypt, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hong Kong, Hungary,
India, Indonesia, Iceland, Iran, Ireland, Israel, Italy, Japan, Jordan, Kenya, Kuwait, Malawi, Malta, Mauritius, Mexico,
Morocco, Myanmar, Malaysia, Nepal, Netherlands, Niger, Nigeria, Norway, Panama, Philippines, Poland, Portugal,
Qatar, Romania, Senegal, Singapore, South Africa, South Korea, Spain, Sri Lanka, Sweden, Switzerland, Tanzania,
Thailand, Trinidad & Tobago, Tunisia, Turkey, United Kingdom, United States, Uruguay.

Notes: This table lists the countries that are included in our estimating sample. The source of the data is Baier et al. (2019).
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Table 3 – Common Language indices and International Trade

Label (1) (2) (3)

Distance (log) DISTij -0.744 -0.721 -0.721
(0.037)∗∗ (0.036)∗∗ (0.036)∗∗

Contiguity CNTGij 0.389 0.360 0.360
(0.065)∗∗ (0.063)∗∗ (0.063)∗∗

Ex colonizer/colony CLNYij 0.689 0.669 0.669
(0.089)∗∗ (0.096)∗∗ (0.095)∗∗

Economic integration agreements EIAij,t 0.710 0.714 0.714
(0.061)∗∗ (0.061)∗∗ (0.061)∗∗

GATT/WTO membership WTOij,t -0.009 -0.009 -0.009
(0.209) (0.212) (0.212)

European Union membership EUij,t 0.518 0.550 0.549
(0.089)∗∗ (0.086)∗∗ (0.087)∗∗

ICL index (Mayer & Zignago, 2011) ICLij 0.146 -0.002
(0.059)∗ (0.081)

ICL Index (Gurevich et al., 2020) ICLij 0.386 0.388
(0.099)∗∗ (0.137)∗∗

Exporter × Year FE Yes Yes Yes
Importer × Year FE Yes Yes Yes

Estimator PPML PPML PPML

Sample International trade flows only

Obs. 89508 89508 89508

Notes: This table reports the results from a series of specifications that focus on the impact
of language on international trade. All estimates are obtained with the PPML estimator and
the dependent variable is always nominal bilateral trade (in levels). All results are obtained
with exporter-time and importer-time fixed effects, whose estimates are omitted for brevity.
The differences between the columns are as follows: Column (1) uses the standard indicator
variable for common official language of Mayer and Zignago (2011); Column (3) uses our
newly constructed common language index; Column (4) includes our new language index
together with the indicator for common official language. Standard errors are clustered by
country-pair and are reported in parentheses. + p < 0.10, ∗ p < .05, ∗∗ p < .01. See text
for further details.
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Table 4 – Common Language and International Trade, Robustness

Label (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Distance (log) DISTij -0.721 -0.722 -0.725 -0.731 -0.733 -1.291
(0.036)∗∗ (0.036)∗∗ (0.036)∗∗ (0.036)∗∗ (0.036)∗∗ (0.036)∗∗

Contiguity CNTGij 0.360 0.359 0.362 0.356 0.353 0.069
(0.063)∗∗ (0.063)∗∗ (0.063)∗∗ (0.063)∗∗ (0.062)∗∗ (0.138)

Ex colonizer/colony CLNYij 0.669 0.668 0.670 0.664 0.667 0.895
(0.096)∗∗ (0.095)∗∗ (0.096)∗∗ (0.095)∗∗ (0.101)∗∗ (0.137)∗∗

Economic integration agreements EIAij,t 0.714 0.713 0.665 0.607 0.906 0.140
(0.061)∗∗ (0.061)∗∗ (0.063)∗∗ (0.064)∗∗ (0.066)∗∗ (0.062)∗

GATT/WTO membership WTOij,t -0.009 -0.010 -0.022 0.083 0.178 0.425
(0.212) (0.219) (0.208) (0.205) (0.228) (0.210)∗

European Union membership EUij,t 0.550 0.551 0.542 0.519 0.506 -0.580
(0.086)∗∗ (0.086)∗∗ (0.086)∗∗ (0.087)∗∗ (0.086)∗∗ (0.081)∗∗

ICL index ICLij 0.386 0.388 0.379 0.361 0.417 1.232
(0.099)∗∗ (0.099)∗∗ (0.100)∗∗ (0.102)∗∗ (0.095)∗∗ (0.116)∗∗

Exporter × Year FE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Importer × Year FE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Estimator PPML PPML PPML PPML PPML OLS

Sample International trade flows only

Full Positive 2-year 3-year 5-year Positive
trade
flows

interval interval interval trade
flows

Obs. 89508 82184 47092 18816 18816 82184

Notes: This table reports the results from a series of robustness experiments designed to evaluate the impact of language
on international trade. The estimates in columns (1) through (5) are obtained with the PPML estimator and the dependent
variable is always nominal bilateral trade (in levels). All results are obtained with exporter-time and importer-time fixed
effects, whose estimates are omitted for brevity. Column (1) reproduces our main estimates from column (3) of Table
3. Column (2) uses only positive trade flows. Columns (3), (4), and (5) employ data with 2-, 3-, and 5-year intervals,
respectively. Finally, column (6) estimates the model with the OLS estimator and the logarithm of bilateral trade as the
dependent variable. Standard errors are clustered by country-pair and are reported in parentheses. + p < 0.10, ∗ p < .05,
∗∗ p < .01. See text for further details.
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Table 5 – Common Language, International and Domestic Trade

Label (1) (2) (3) (4)

Distance (log) DISTij -0.721 -0.538 -0.547 -0.547
(0.036)∗∗ (0.050)∗∗ (0.052)∗∗ (0.052)∗∗

Contiguity CNTGij 0.360 0.541 0.500 0.498
(0.063)∗∗ (0.082)∗∗ (0.086)∗∗ (0.085)∗∗

Ex colonizer/colony CLNYij 0.669 0.555 0.563 0.567
(0.096)∗∗ (0.163)∗∗ (0.158)∗∗ (0.158)∗∗

Economic integration agreements EIAij,t 0.714 0.625 0.634 0.640
(0.061)∗∗ (0.096)∗∗ (0.103)∗∗ (0.104)∗∗

GATT/WTO membership WTOij,t -0.009 0.440 0.451 0.449
(0.212) (0.135)∗∗ (0.142)∗∗ (0.151)∗∗

European Union membership EUij,t 0.550 0.460 0.487 0.493
(0.086)∗∗ (0.093)∗∗ (0.098)∗∗ (0.097)∗∗

ICL index ICLij 0.386 0.490 0.413 0.423
(0.099)∗∗ (0.143)∗∗ (0.145)∗∗ (0.145)∗∗

Home bias HOMEij,t 9.659 8.849
(0.533)∗∗ (0.659)∗∗

Home bias ×

– Distance (log) DISTij -0.459 -0.478 -0.481
(0.059)∗∗ (0.056)∗∗ (0.056)∗∗

– Per capita GDP GDPPC -1.657 -1.658 -1.686
(0.099)∗∗ (0.097)∗∗ (0.106)∗∗

– Institution INST -0.514 -0.505 -0.524
(0.055)∗∗ (0.054)∗∗ (0.054)∗∗

– DCL index DCLij 1.020 0.996
(0.383)∗∗ (0.382)∗∗

Exporter × Year FE Yes Yes Yes Yes
Importer × Year FE Yes Yes Yes Yes

Estimator PPML PPML PPML PPML

Sample International and domestic trade flows

Obs. 90821 90821 90821 90821

Notes: This table reports the results from a series of specifications designed to evaluate the impact of language on
domestic trade. All estimates are obtained with the PPML estimator and the dependent variable is always nominal
bilateral trade (in levels). All results are obtained with exporter-time and importer-time fixed effects, whose estimates
are omitted for brevity. Column (1) reproduces our main estimates from column (3) of Table 3. Column (2) introduces
a series of proxies for domestic trade costs. Columns (3) adds the key variable for domestic language. Finally, column
(4) allows the home bias effects to vary over time. Standard errors are clustered by country-pair and are reported in
parentheses. + p < 0.10, ∗ p < .05, ∗∗ p < .01. See text for further details.
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Table 6 – Common Language, International and Domestic Trade, Robustness

Label (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Distance (log) DISTij -0.547 -0.547 -0.554 -0.559 -0.536 -1.255
(0.052)∗∗ (0.051)∗∗ (0.050)∗∗ (0.051)∗∗ (0.058)∗∗ (0.038)∗∗

Contiguity CNTGij 0.498 0.499 0.493 0.483 0.537 0.125
(0.085)∗∗ (0.085)∗∗ (0.084)∗∗ (0.084)∗∗ (0.090)∗∗ (0.138)

Ex colonizer/colony CLNYij 0.567 0.564 0.583 0.586 0.574 0.910
(0.158)∗∗ (0.158)∗∗ (0.155)∗∗ (0.147)∗∗ (0.164)∗∗ (0.137)∗∗

Economic integration agreements EIAij,t 0.640 0.639 0.638 0.610 0.612 0.154
(0.104)∗∗ (0.104)∗∗ (0.100)∗∗ (0.095)∗∗ (0.120)∗∗ (0.063)∗

GATT/WTO membership WTOij,t 0.449 0.441 0.399 0.345 0.259 0.295
(0.151)∗∗ (0.149)∗∗ (0.157)∗ (0.167)∗ (0.140)+ (0.214)

European Union membership EUij,t 0.493 0.493 0.507 0.490 0.443 -0.508
(0.097)∗∗ (0.097)∗∗ (0.094)∗∗ (0.096)∗∗ (0.107)∗∗ (0.081)∗∗

ICL index ICLij 0.423 0.428 0.409 0.394 0.405 1.271
(0.145)∗∗ (0.145)∗∗ (0.143)∗∗ (0.149)∗∗ (0.158)∗ (0.117)∗∗

Home bias ×

– Distance (log) DISTij -0.481 -0.479 -0.498 -0.521 -0.450 -0.871
(0.056)∗∗ (0.055)∗∗ (0.054)∗∗ (0.055)∗∗ (0.064)∗∗ (0.211)∗∗

– Per capita GDP GDPPC -1.686 -1.687 -1.679 -1.569 -1.544 -1.882
(0.106)∗∗ (0.106)∗∗ (0.106)∗∗ (0.100)∗∗ (0.107)∗∗ (0.229)∗∗

– Institution INST -0.524 -0.529 -0.521 -0.458 -0.409 0.111
(0.054)∗∗ (0.054)∗∗ (0.054)∗∗ (0.049)∗∗ (0.057)∗∗ (0.153)

– DCL Index DCLij 0.996 0.996 0.864 0.767 1.203 4.281
(0.382)∗∗ (0.381)∗∗ (0.374)∗ (0.371)∗ (0.421)∗∗ (1.809)∗

Exporter × Year FE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Importer × Year FE Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Estimator PPML PPML PPML PPML PPML OLS

Sample International and domestic trade flows

Full Positive 2-year 3-year 5-year Positive
trade
flows

interval interval interval trade
flows

Obs. 90821 83497 47789 19047 19047 83497

Notes: This table reports the results from a series of robustness experiments designed to evaluate the impact of
language on domestic trade. The estimates in columns (1) through (5) are obtained with the PPML estimator and the
dependent variable is always nominal bilateral trade (in levels). All results are obtained with exporter-time importer-time
fixed effects as well as time-varying home bias effects, whose estimates are omitted for brevity. Column (1) reproduces
our main estimates from column (4) of Table 5 Column (2) uses only positive trade flows. Columns (3), (4), and
(5) employ data with 2-, 3-, and 5-year intervals, respectively. Finally, column (6) estimates the model with the OLS
estimator and the logarithm of bilateral trade as the dependent variable. Standard errors are clustered by country-pair
and are reported in parentheses. + p < 0.10, ∗ p < .05, ∗∗ p < .01. See text for further details.
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Table 7 – Language, Trade, and Welfare
A. Total Exports B. Welfare: Real GDP

Country ∆DCL ∆CL ∆DCL ∆CL

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Canada -2.609 -1.524 0.939 1.220

United States -0.671 -0.187 -0.017 -0.005
Trinidad and Tobago -0.045 -0.029 -0.011 -0.008
Qatar -0.010 -0.015 -0.010 -0.014
Cameroon -0.025 -0.038 -0.009 -0.014
Kuwait -0.011 -0.018 -0.009 -0.014
Iceland -0.014 -0.008 -0.009 -0.006
Panama -0.074 -0.097 -0.008 -0.010
Mexico -0.036 -0.054 -0.006 -0.009
Tunisia -0.018 -0.027 -0.006 -0.009
Bolivia -0.046 -0.062 -0.006 -0.008
Ecuador -0.061 -0.078 -0.006 -0.008
Iran -0.024 -0.029 -0.006 -0.007
Norway -0.006 -0.004 -0.006 -0.005
Ireland -0.011 0.006 -0.005 0.001
Mauritius -0.037 -0.054 -0.005 -0.007
Niger -0.059 -0.085 -0.005 -0.007
Chile -0.058 -0.067 -0.005 -0.006
Cyprus -0.013 -0.013 -0.005 -0.005
United Kingdom -0.060 0.004 -0.005 -0.000
Egypt -0.026 -0.040 -0.004 -0.006
Morocco -0.036 -0.054 -0.004 -0.006
Senegal -0.078 -0.113 -0.004 -0.006
Argentina -0.033 -0.041 -0.004 -0.005
Colombia -0.058 -0.073 -0.004 -0.005
Costa Rica -0.053 -0.067 -0.004 -0.005
Finland -0.014 -0.021 -0.004 -0.005
Portugal -0.019 -0.024 -0.004 -0.005
Uruguay -0.029 -0.036 -0.004 -0.005
Greece -0.016 -0.015 -0.004 -0.004
Switzerland -0.016 -0.011 -0.004 -0.003
Australia -0.050 0.007 -0.004 -0.000
Malta -0.021 -0.031 -0.003 -0.005
Tanzania -0.061 -0.090 -0.003 -0.005
Bulgaria -0.011 -0.012 -0.003 -0.004
Israel -0.022 -0.030 -0.003 -0.004
Jordan -0.025 -0.039 -0.003 -0.004
Malaysia -0.013 -0.021 -0.003 -0.004
Sri Lanka -0.032 -0.038 -0.003 -0.004
Denmark -0.009 -0.007 -0.003 -0.003
Nepal -0.027 -0.031 -0.003 -0.003
Sweden -0.012 -0.008 -0.003 -0.003
Austria -0.007 -0.002 -0.003 -0.002
Turkey -0.029 -0.042 -0.002 -0.004
France -0.017 -0.021 -0.002 -0.003
Hungary -0.011 -0.018 -0.002 -0.003
Kenya -0.063 -0.094 -0.002 -0.003
Malawi -0.044 -0.066 -0.002 -0.003
Nigeria -0.055 -0.082 -0.002 -0.003
Spain -0.018 -0.023 -0.002 -0.003
Thailand -0.014 -0.021 -0.002 -0.003
Italy -0.016 -0.017 -0.002 -0.002
Romania -0.016 -0.016 -0.002 -0.002
Singapore -0.006 -0.005 -0.002 -0.002
Belgium -0.011 -0.005 -0.002 -0.001
Netherlands -0.008 -0.000 -0.002 -0.001
Brazil -0.038 -0.045 -0.001 -0.002
Burma (Myanmar) -0.014 -0.021 -0.001 -0.002
Japan -0.022 -0.033 -0.001 -0.002
Philippines -0.009 -0.019 -0.001 -0.002
Poland -0.014 -0.015 -0.001 -0.002
South Korea -0.017 -0.026 -0.001 -0.002
China -0.014 -0.022 -0.001 -0.001
Germany -0.008 -0.001 -0.001 -0.001
India -0.032 -0.037 -0.001 -0.001
Indonesia -0.016 -0.025 -0.001 -0.001
South Africa -0.044 -0.05 -0.00 -0.003
Notes: This table reports the results from a counterfactual experiment that simulates a
hypothetical scenario where all people in Quebec speak both English and French. The
first two columns report effects on trade, while the last two columns report effects on
welfare/real GDP. The results in columns (1) and (3) are obtained in response to only
changing domestic component of the common language index, while the results in columns
(2) and (4) are obtained in response to a simultaneous change in the domestic and the
international language components for Canada. See text for specific details on the design
of the experiment and a discussion of our findings.
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Appendix

Figure A.1 – Change in total export resulting from the change in the DCL component of the
CL index

-0.671 -0.335 0-2.609

Figure A.2 – Change in total export resulting from the change in the CL index

-0.187 -0.094 0 0 0.003 0.007-1.524
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Figure A.3 – Change in real GDP resulting from the change in the DCL component of the
CL index

-0.017 -0.008 0 0.939

Figure A.4 – Change in real GDP resulting from the change in the CL index.

-0.014 -0.007 0 0 2.86e-04 5.73e-04 1.22
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